

Nos. 05-204, 05-254, 05-276, and 05-439

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*

EDDIE JACKSON, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas**

**STATE APPELLEES' BRIEF**

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas  
BARRY R. MCBEE  
First Assistant Attorney  
General  
EDWARD D. BURBACH  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Litigation

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
DON CRUSE  
JOEL L. THOLLANDER  
ADAM W. ASTON  
Assistant Solicitors General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR STATE APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	x
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. Proceedings In This Litigation .....	13
1. <i>Session v. Perry</i> .....	13
2. <i>Henderson v. Perry</i> .....	17
Summary of the Argument .....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The 2003 Texas Redistricting Was Not an Unconstitutional Partisan Gerrymander .....	20
A. The Court’s Decision in <i>Vieth</i> .....	24
B. Appellants’ “Sole Intent” Argument Does Not State a Claim of Partisan Gerrymandering Under <i>Vieth</i> .....	25
1. <i>Vieth</i> rejected the notion that allegations of “sole,” “predominant,” or “only” partisan intent suffice to state a claim .....	26
2. Even if “solely” partisan intent could suffice to state a claim, the Texas Legislature made a wide range of additional legitimate policy judgments in the adoption of its map .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. The State did not “concede” and the district court did not “find” that the map was “solely” partisan.....	28
b. The Legislature had multiple additional motivations in drawing the map.....	29
i. The Legislature’s desire to carry out its constitutional duty to redistrict is necessarily a rational purpose for doing so .....	30
ii. Eliminating what many legislators perceived to be a preexisting partisan gerrymander provided an additional rational basis for the State’s map.....	32
iii. The district court found as a factual matter that, in drawing the map, the Legislature had a host of other purposes besides partisan gain.....	33
C. Under Any Metric, Plan 1374C Is Substantively More Fair Than Its Predecessor Plan .....	35
1. Appellants failed to offer any substantive definition of fairness or show any impermissible political effect .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Demonstration of an impermissible effect is necessary to any partisan-gerrymandering claim under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	38
b. Demonstration of an impermissible effect is also necessary to any partisan-gerrymandering claim under the First Amendment.....	40
c. Appellants cannot demonstrate that Plan 1374C is less substantively fair than Plan 1151C.....	41
2. <i>Amici</i> offer no viable substantive definition of fairness that might help Appellants .....	45
a. The “symmetry standard” is not viable, and in any event is of no aid to Appellants.....	46
b. The “competitive district” standard is not viable, and in any event is of no aid to Appellants .....	47
II. Appellants’ Challenges to So-called “Mid-Decade” Redistricting Are Inconsistent with the Text of the Constitution, with the Structural Roles of Legislatures and the Judiciary, and with Decades of Precedent.....	49
A. This Is <i>Not</i> Mid-Decade Redistricting.....	49
B. The Constitution Does Not Prohibit a State Legislature from Replacing a Court-Drawn Map. to the Contrary, It Places Primary Districting Responsibility in the State Legislatures .....	50

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Elections Clause authorizes state legislatures to draw district lines except as Congress might dictate otherwise.....	51
2. The Court has for decades based its redistricting cases on the premise that state legislatures may redraw a court-imposed map in order to express their policy preferences .....	52
3. The added gloss of alleged “partisan intent” does not undercut the constitutional delegation of redistricting authority to state legislatures.....	55
C. Equal-Population Principles Do Not Prevent a State Legislature from Replacing a Court-Drawn Map Based on 2000 Census Data with Its Own Map Based on 2000 Census Data.....	57
1. Appellants failed to discharge their burden of proving that the new districts are not equipopulous .....	58
2. Appellants’ one-person, one-vote argument is contrary to this Court’s precedent treating census data as presumptively valid.....	59
3. Appellants’ distortion of the “equal population” rule would invert the proper roles of courts and legislatures .....	61
4. Unlike in <i>Cox v. Larios</i> , there is no evidence whatsoever of deliberate deviations from the equal population rule ....	62

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. Even had they brought a conventional “equal population claim,” Appellants would have failed to meet their burden .....	63
6. LULAC did not timely assert any equal-population claim, and did not secure the admission into evidence of its expert affidavit, which in any event is facially unreliable .....	65
D. Adopting Appellants’ Theories Would Fundamentally Alter the Constitutional Division of Authority Between State Legislatures and the Federal Judiciary ....	68
III. The District Court’s Finding That There Was No Vote Dilution Under §2 of the Voting Rights Act Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	69
A. The District Court’s Ultimate and Subsidiary Findings Concerning a §2 Vote-Dilution Claim May Not Be Set Aside Unless Clearly Erroneous .....	70
B. The District Court’s Finding That the Changes to District 24 Did Not Constitute Vote Dilution Was Not Clearly Erroneous ...	71
1. The district court’s finding that African-American voters did not control old CD 24 was not clearly erroneous .....	74
a. Appellants’ argument depends on low voter turnout by Anglos and Hispanics – both groups being larger than African-American voters – and ignores the largely open Texas primary system.....	74

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. Appellants’ expert testimony was itself a sufficient basis for the court’s factual finding.....	78
c. Comparison with old CD 25 further demonstrates that old CD 24 was deliberately designed to be, and in fact was, controlled by Anglo Democrats .....	81
d. Other evidence – including direct testimony from African-American elected officials – confirmed that District 24 was drawn to elect Anglo Democrats .....	82
2. The district court’s finding that Appellants failed to prove cohesion was not clearly erroneous.....	84
a. Appellants failed to show cohesion within African-American voters ....	84
b. Lack of primary cohesion between African-American and Hispanic voters was beyond serious dispute.....	86
3. The district court’s finding that Appellants failed to show Anglo bloc voting against minority candidates of choice was not clearly erroneous.....	88
C. In Any Event, the So-Called “Dismantling” Claims Are Ill-Conceived .....	90
D. The District Court’s Determination That GI Forum’s Proposed Plan 1385C Was Not Required by §2 Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	93



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The district court’s factual finding on the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition was not clearly erroneous.....	94
2. The district court’s factual finding on the totality of circumstances was not clearly erroneous.....	95
a. As in <i>De Grandy</i> , Appellants focused their claim on only one region of the State, making a regional analysis appropriate .....	96
b. The district court rightly found that Hispanics were proportionately represented in South and West Texas.....	97
c. The district court also found substantial proportionality for Hispanics on a statewide basis .....	100
E. The District Court’s Finding That the Split of Webb County Did Not Violate The Voting Rights Act Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....	102
F. The Creation of an Additional Hispanic-Opportunity District, New Congressional District 25, Further Supports the District Court’s Totality of the Circumstances Finding.....	104
IV. The State’s Political Choice About How to Fulfill Its Voting-Rights-Act Obligations in South and West Texas Did Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	105

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Constitutional Standards and Standards of Review Governing Racial Gerrymander Claims .....	106
B. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Determining That Race Was Not the Legislature’s Predominant Motive in Creating New CD 25 .....	108
1. The district court correctly found that Appellants’ circumstantial evidence does not demonstrate racial gerrymandering .....	108
a. District 25’s shape is not “bizarre” ....	108
b. District 25’s compactness scores reveal an absence of a predominant racial motive .....	112
2. The district court correctly found that Appellants’ purported direct evidence did not support a finding of racial gerrymandering .....	115
3. There was ample evidentiary support for the district court’s finding that politics, not race, was the legislature’s predominant motivation .....	117
C. The District Court Correctly Found That District 23 Was Created as a Result of Politically Motivated Decisions.....	118
V. Even if the Court Were to Find Some Legal Infirmary, Reinstating Plan 1151C Would Not Be an Appropriate Remedy.....	122
Conclusion .....	123

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	89, 90
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	70, 71, 84, 85, 90
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	107, 118, 119
<i>Barrientos v. Texas</i> , 290 F.Supp. 740 (S.D. Tex. 2003) (three-judge court).....	9
<i>Barrientos v. Texas</i> , 541 U.S. 984 (2004).....	9
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	30, 51, 57
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	53
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	54, 107, 115, 120, 121
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	30
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	53, 61
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	59, 62
<i>Cromartie v. Hunt</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 407 (E.D.N.C. 2000) (three-judge court), <i>rev'd Easley v. Cromar-</i> <i>tie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	113
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	59
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	106, 107, 119
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	29
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	38, 41, 45, 59
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	91
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F.Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd sub nom. Abrams v.</i> <i>Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	53, 54
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	61
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.) (three- judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	62, 63, 64
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004) (three-judge court) .....	63
<i>Larios v. Perdue</i> , 306 F.Supp.2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2003) (three-judge court).....	65
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	91
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (CA5 1993) .....	86
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F.Supp.2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	89
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (CA3 2001) .....	86
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001) .....	6
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	119
<i>Potter v. Washington County, Fla.</i> , 653 F.Supp. 121 (N.D. Fla. 1986) .....	111

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	50
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	71
<i>Seamon v. Upham</i> , 536 F.Supp. 1030 (E.D. Tex. 1982) (three-judge court) .....	54
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) ....	99, 103, 107, 113, 120
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	38, 107, 111, 112, 120
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	51
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	51
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 789 F.Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1992) (three-judge court) .....	2, 3
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 821 F.Supp. 1162 (W.D. Tex. 1993) (three-judge court) .....	3, 4, 21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	65
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 338 (1949) .....	70
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) (per curiam) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F.Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996) (three-judge court) .....	54
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	118
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	119
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	61, 65, 68
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	51, 53, 57, 68, 69
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	53, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	40, 41
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §2.....	30, 39, 40, 118
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2.....	65
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....	51, 52
TEX. CONST. art. III, §1.....	31
TEX. CONST. art. III, §28.....	5, 31
TEX. CONST. art. IV, §1 .....	4
TEX. CONST. art. IV, §2 .....	4
TEX. CONST. art. V, §2.....	4
TEX. CONST. art. V, §4.....	4
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, §30 .....	4
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. §2c.....	52
2 U.S.C. §7 .....	52
2 U.S.C. §9 .....	52
28 U.S.C. §§510-13 .....	30
42 U.S.C. §1973(b).....	72
Act of May 30, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., ch. 531, 1983	
Tex. Gen. Laws 3086 .....	54
H.B. 3, 78th Leg., 3d C.S. (2003) .....	12
TEX. AGRIC. CODE §11.004 .....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE §162.002 .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TEX. ELEC. CODE §162.003 .....	77
TEX. ELEC. CODE §162.010 .....	77
TEX. ELEC. CODE §162.012 .....	77
TEX. GOV'T CODE §402.042 .....	30
TEX. GOV'T CODE §402.042(a).....	30
TEX. GOV'T CODE §402.042(b).....	30
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 402.042(b)(7) .....	30
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. §0.25(a) (2005).....	30
66 Fed. Reg. 35588-03, 2001 WL 753536 (July 6, 2001).....	64
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a).....	70, 71, 73
SUP. CT. R. 18.3 .....	66
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1920-1922 Tex. Att'y Gen. Biennial Rep. 188 .....	31
Appellants' Br., <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> (No. 02-1580) .....	32
Appellants' Reply Br., <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> (No. 02- 1580).....	22
Appellees' Br., <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> (No. 94-631) .....	111
Election Returns Database, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchist.exe">http:// elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchist.exe</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Governors of Texas, Texas State Library & Archives Commission Website, <a href="http://www.tsl.state.tx.us/ref/abouttx/governors.html">http://www.tsl.state.tx.us/ref/ abouttx/governors.html</a> .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, 74th Legislature (1995)-Statistical Profile, <a href="http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile74.html">http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile74.html</a> .....	5
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, 75th Legislature (1997)-Statistical Profile, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile75.html">http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile75.html</a> .....	5
Legislative Reference Library of Texas, 78th Legislature (2003)-Statistical Profile, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile78.html">http://www.lrl.state.tx.us/legis/profile78.html</a> .....	5
MICHAEL BARONE, THE ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS 2002.....	82
MICHAEL BARONE, THE ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS 2004.....	2
MICHAEL BARONE & RICHARD E. COHEN, THE ALMANAC OF AMERICAN POLITICS 2006.....	101, 102
<i>Redistricting – State Update: TX</i> , THE HOTLINE, Aug. 21, 1991 .....	2
Reform Institute <i>Amicus Br., Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> (No. 02-1580) .....	47
S. REP. No. 97-417 (1982) <i>as reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.S.C.A.N. 177 .....	91, 118
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. (To Hon. H.B. Hill, July 21, 1921).....	31
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. O-6488 (1945) .....	31
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. GA-0063 (2003).....	30, 31
THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (A. Hamilton) .....	52
U.S. Senate, Senators from Texas, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/senators/one_item_and_teasers/texas.html">http://www.senate.gov/pagelayout/senators/one_item_and_teasers/texas.html</a> .....	4
